arise if committed and allocated loans no longer qualify at funding based on individual investor criteria, and
are either funded by the Company directly or sold to another investor where the loan does qualify under the
specific investor’s criteria. In a rate-rising environment, interest rate risk increases. Where the Company
securitizes prime insured mortgages directly, or sells these loans on a whole loan basis after funding, it is
exposed to interest rate risk arising from mortgage commitments issued, and from the point of loan funding

to the pooling of the loan for securitization. The level of risk has historically been low overall given low
relative volumes.

The table below details the results, for Street Capital Bank, of sensitivity modelling both interest rate
increases and decreases during the 12 month period beginning on December 31, 2017. The model is based
on a number of assumptions, and actual results could vary from these assumptions should an actual rate
change occur.

Table 24 – Net interest income shock (based only on the consolidated subsidiary, Street Capital

Bank)

Although interest rate risk is concentrated within the Bank’s operations, the Company does have legacy
items that, while immaterial to overall operations, must also be considered. At December 31, 2017, an
immediate and sustained 100 basis point increase in interest rates on these legacy items would result in
approximately $0.04 million expense over the next 12 months.

Increase in Decrease in

(000s, except %) interest rates interest rates

100 basis point shift

Impact on net interest income 1,214$   (1,214)$

Impact on EVE 3,675 (4,070)

EVE as a % of shareholders' equity 2.52% (2.79%)

200 basis point shift

Impact on net interest income 2,428$   (2,428)$

Impact on EVE 7,190 (8,367)

EVE as a % of shareholders' equity 4.92% (5.73%)

As at December 31, 2017

58

Shown below is the December 31, 2017 position of the Company’s wholly owned subsidiary, Street Capital
Bank of Canada, with regard to the interest rate sensitivity of its assets, liabilities and equity. The

information presented is based on the contractual maturity date.

December 31, 2017

Floating

Rate

0 to 3

Months

4 Months to

 1 Year

Total Within

 1 Year

1 Year to

5 Years

Non Rate

Sensitive Total
1

Assets

Cash and restricted cash -$   122,614$   -$   122,614$   -$   -$   122,614$

Weighted Average Contractual Rate -   1.00% -   1.00% -   -   1.00%

Non-securitized mortgages

   - Street Solutions -   -   178,659   178,659   22,766   (621)   200,804

Weighted Average Contractual Rate -   -   4.88% 4.88% 5.17% -   4.93%

Non-securitized mortgages

   - stamped mortgages -   -   -   -   5,270   -   5,270

Weighted Average Contractual Rate -   -   -   -   2.55% -   2.55%

Non-securitized mortgages

   - other 1,930   55   481   2,466   4,106   90   6,662

Weighted Average Contractual Rate 2.88% 3.19% 3.69% 3.04% 2.91% -   2.92%

Bridge loans 1,402   -   -   1,402   -   (75)   1,327

Weighted Average Contractual Rate 8.09% -   -   8.09% -   -   8.55%

Securitized mortgages held

   on-balance sheet 78,488   -   19,220   97,708   121,416   1,650   220,774

Weighted Average Contractual Rate 2.71% -   3.30% 2.83% 2.62% -   2.69%

Other assets -   -   -   -   -   159,734   159,734

Weighted Average Contractual Rate -   -   -

Total assets 81,820$   122,669$   198,360$   402,849$   153,558$   160,778$   717,185$

Weighted Average Contractual Rate 2.81% 1.00% 4.72% 3.20% 3.00% -   2.44%

Liabilities

Cashable GICs
2

-$   3,924$   -$   3,924$   -$   -$   3,924$

Weighted Average Contractual Rate -   1.12% -   1.12% -   -   1.12%

Non-cashable GICs -   1,004   89,209   90,213   200,082   (1,243)   289,052

Weighted Average Contractual Rate -   1.78% 2.13% 2.13% 2.45% -   2.36%

Securitization liabilities 78,212   -   13,793   92,005   131,452   (1,863)   221,594

Weighted Average Contractual Rate 1.87% -   2.53% 1.97% 1.81% -   1.89%

Other liabilities -   -   -   -   -   102,696   102,696

Weighted Average Contractual Rate -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Shareholders' equity -   -   -   -   -   99,919   99,919

Weighted Average Contractual Rate -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Total liabilities and

   shareholders' equity 78,212$   4,928$   103,002$   186,142$   331,534$   199,509$   717,185$

Weighted Average Contractual Rate 1.87% 1.26% 2.18% 2.03% 2.20% -   1.54%

Excess (deficiency) of assets over

   liabilities and shareholders' equity 3,608$   117,741$   95,358$   216,707$   (177,976)$  (38,731)$   -$

1
 Accrued interest is included in "Other assets" and "Other liabilities", respectively.

2
 Cashable GICs are redeemable by the depositor after 90 days from the issue date.

59

Investment Risk

Investment risk is the risk of loss due to impairment in the fair value of investments. The Company has
adopted a Board-approved investment policy that specifies the sources of cash to be invested and the
constraints within which investments can be made. The policy is designed to help mitigate credit, liquidity

and market risk. It is reviewed at least annually, and more often if required by events or changing